
/

~ THE HUGHES-KEENAN COMP~NY
Mansfield,Oh.io

PARTS LIST FQR HODEL NC-IR ROUSTABOUT CRANE ASSE,NBLY
HOUNTBD ON INTERNATIONAL HARV8~TER COMPANY MODEL TD-14

WIDE TREAD, ~IGIDI TRACK FRANE TRACTRACrOR .

/

All pr1ces are P', O.B. Man.tlela, om c, and subJec~ ;0 chanie wHhou~ not1H.
Bales or EXC1se Taxu IIIIPosed b1 Law, and prIces tor Cratlng or BOXing tor
Export lI~st be addGd to prleu given.

Always 8iY. Crane aerial number wheft orderin, parts.

tlUMeER
REQ'D •

l)ESCRI PT t ON
LIST
PRlet _
EACH

PART
NUMBER
.--~-+----+---------------~

, ...

,. ,
• C-37I1S-H . 1
P-¥2-D 12
P-Il!5-G 12
P"1I7-G 12
P-U-E 2
P-1I5-F 2
P..1I7-F 2
P-31-E 9
P-31-F 2
P-IH-£ 10
P-1I8-A 10I
C-1I389 1
P-1I1-C 6
P-1I5-F 6
P-1I7-F 6
P-33-H Il
P-1I7-G II
C-1I1119 2
C-3 7~5-R 1
"P-II1-B , 8

P-IIS-F 8
P-1I7-F 8

i\

• C-2807-X I 1.,

P-1I0-E 111-
P-1I5-E til
P..1I1..£ U
P-5\2-A 2
P-1I6-C 2
C-3008 2
~"'3009 2
C-181 1
C-IUU8 1
C-29711 1

....__.._._..._---=---
Frgme, B~fftr Plate. Rear Bumper

)4ou"t ing Frame Welditd 4$s,mb ly .
3/11" )( 2" SAE C(!.p Scr.w ".................... .." .
3/'4' S~£ Kex. ttut .. ..
3/11· I.OC k washer .
5/8- M 2- SAE Cap Screw........................................... .. .
sis· SAE Hex kl4t j ..

5/8· Lock wasl'ler ' .
1/2." x 1-3/'4" IJSS C~p Screw ~ : ..
~12· x' 2· USS Cap screw .: , ..
1/2" 19C k washe r l ..

1/2- Tapered washers , : .
Buffer plate , ~ ; " I

5/8· x 1-1/2~ SAE Cap screw ..
5/8" SAE Hex Nut _ ..
5/8- toc k Washer : ..
3/.11" )( 3" USS Cap sc rew... .. ' ,..
JIll" toe k WasI\er................ .. , .

Spacer for buffer plate (between btl'fer p\ate al'ld tractnrl.. _ ..

Rea; I :~m:e~~.~/'~.~...'~'~~""c~'~.~.~~.~~~.'.'~~'.'~~~~'.'.'."..'.'.'..'..'.. ,'.',~.~.·~i.•~..~~'~'::::':.::~:.::::::~.:::'::::::::::::: ..:::::::'~~'.'.'.'.•....:'.1
5/8" SAE'Hex Nut I
5/8" Lee k washer '? :~:::::.:::.::::::..::::..:::...•........: ::::.:::::.::::::~:..:~.: .

Hoist Drum Gear Case and Drive Gear Asumbly
, (Su, Assembly Drawinfs C-2~..1.5_C!:_,.d C-2885)

.Gear case complete with C-2809 cover. c-;ooe & C-3009 gaskets

anti C-181 bronze bushing·.: ~ " " .
1/2· x 1-3/1!" SAE Cap Scraw .
1/2" SAE Hex. Nut. .. ..
1/2" LocJ( Washer " " " ..
3/8" x 1-1/8· Dowel Pln." " ~ " ..
3/8" pipe Plug ". ..., "..

Gasket r.J;lr C-2807-X (lower Gas~tt , "
Gasket for C-2807-X (upper GasketL. " "" , .
Bronze Bushi n9 for C-2807-X , ! "....................... .. ..

1/8" Pipe Plug with a'i,r vent for C-2807-X" .. " " "."' , " " " ..
Drive Shaft for Hoist Orum Gear case " .

1 of 13



j

/

THE HUGHES-KEENAN COMPANY
Mansfield,"Ohio

PAR'TS LIST FOR NODEL NC-IR ROUSTABOUT CRANE ON TV-14 TRACTRACTOR

.--.-------+-,

MUMBER
REQ'D.

. )

, C-2823
P-32--C
P-~7-F
C-3002
207-S
208-S
N-oa
W-08 I

,C-282~
P-29-C
P~7-C
C-300U
237112
C-2826
P-27-A
P...~7-A
C-117

P-20-E
P-17-!;
C-l07-A
P-ll-Ii
C-2'972
C-2829-X9
C-2819

/C-~673-A
P~1-F
208-'5
C-2999
p-18-a
P-19-A
P-50-f
P-66-1
C-112-X
C-187
C-2.814-A
C"';28U-B
C-122
f.-13U-B
C-l~~
C-169
I P-lq-C
C-168-8
C-30~9
C-~67i
C-31614

Alway. liY~ Crane serial number when Qrderin, parts.
L •

PART -
NUM8ER DESCij I pT I ON

LIST
PR IC.E
EA~H-,-----,~-+--'--

....J
2
2
2

I

1
1
2
1

I2
2
1

2t03
1
2
1
1
1
2
1·
1
1

1
14
~
1
1
1

,1
1
1
4
~
1
1
1
~
Ii
1

1
1
1
1
1
1

,-.-,--~---------.----'---~-----.,---~
Hoist Drum Gear Cau and Drive Gea.r Assembly (Con't J

Houslnt tor C-29714 shaft ".~ " .."" .

:~::.:o~:l~!:h~~:"~~.~..,~~.~~:::::~::::~.',',~:',:,.,.,..",.,',.,',':':..,~.'.',:·',',·,~:S.'.'.'.:.~~~~,~,.,',":::,",,:,'.'::::::,:::::..'
Gasket for C-2823- ,.. " ...".." .."" ..,:...., """''''" ' ,,.., .., " ....' ".~ .." ,:" " .."" .. , ,
Ba11 aes ring for C-2974 sha ft .~ " " ".." "'" /: """ ..,, " .." ". , .."" " , "
aa 11 Bear I ng 'or C-2974 Sha,ft "" "" ..".."" ,,"" '''''' , " -v-, " .. '"" """ .. " .. "", .. ""."",

1
''-. Lock Nut for ,208-5 .bearln~ QO C-297U shaft .."~" """" "" ...,.."""" " ,, ,-s- '"

Loc k was he r f of above nut ".,.""' .." ....,,. " ..."""" ..,,,,'" "" ,,,..,,,,, " .."." ..."" "" ..".,," "" .."",,',,"
Closure Pl ate r or C-2823 hous i ng """""'''''''''''''''''''' "" ...",~" " ..,.. " """"""" " ,,.,,....:....
. 3/8· Xl· USS Cap sc rew "." ...".", ", "'",''''"".,,''''' ." ",..""" ".,,......'" """ ..." "."',,",, .. " "" .., ..

3 /8· Loc k Washer...,.""" ,,, ,..,,"'""."".,,,, ,,"""..""' , """""""' ..""' """"'~, ,,'''''',."'',.."'',..,,..,,.
Gasket , or C-2 82~""""".""""""..:,,",,...."""""""""."'","",,''''....'"."..""..,"."'""".."."".."'"'''...'''
Oil Seal 'or C-2824
Reta i n i ng pl a te ' f or "~'il'·"s;~'l·,,',~'.'.','.',','..','.,',·.',',.',.'.',.~',','.,".."~',',..','..",',',",',,',~,',',',',",'.'.'.',',"'.:',','..'',',',:'.'.'.,',.,".',',',",',',',',',",',','..,",,'.",',',.'

1/.· x 1/2· USS Cap Sc rew "',.".""",." .......".,."" ..,,' ."" ..~"." '.".." ..". "........" ..." ... """" ... " ,.." ..
'I 1/~· LoCk Was her ."...."." .." .." ...".,," ,;..." ..""." .."" .."." ....."'." .."" .." .." ..."...~."',,,,,.,,,,"" """"" ..." ",

Bevel Gear (pr tve gear- pn C-297~ shaft L ".,.,,""......".."."~....".",:,, ".."..""."
IE Woodru'f Key, , " .."',,., ,," ..,,''''','.,.,.,..,.,' ,..,,''.'' , ","''', ",. , ,", " ".,,,..,',' ,,'
1-1/4" SAt Caste llated Ha) f Nut for C-117 gear " ".." ".""""".,' """" .._... "'" "",,,,,,,,
He i st Worm ,,,.. "'" ,,,.. "'" ,,,.,,. "", '''''''' .".. ", ", .." , "" ,.:.,,"'"'' , """. """" , """."." ",:,
Key for C-I07-A ,.."""" ......,""".:".:,', ..,...".,, "", ....., ,.." ...."" ..".,", .., ,''',....,'''' ""'""'." "",',,',,,, '"''''
Sha ft for C-I0 7':',. .Worm ",,",," "" .."" "".""." '" ." ,..,.." .." " ..""""'.~." " .."" .." "" ".""
Shaft Support with C-2819 bUShing ." ' """ " "."" "",, .. , "... "" ,,,..,,,,' ,,,,,, \".,,'
Br£)oze sus l'Iinq for C-2Sj! 9 shaft s upp~rt '.'"''''''". ".." ~""'"..""".." "..,"" """.",,.,,""
5/13" x 1-1/2" USS Cap 5grew-prilled 'or wire - tor C-2829 "..":.".,.."..".." .. , ,..,,,

SIS" tee II W9sh.er ..." '" ",.""".,, ... "....., """"".'" ,..." """ .,," ,; ..""~""" " ..." ..." ,,,.,,,.,,.' ,,',,.,,

::~~i~:a~!~~a~Q;o;-~:!~~'··~~'~;·i'~~~,,:',:.:::::',:":,:::,',':,,,,',",'_'.',',,'_",.'.','....,'~':.','.','.',',':·,"~''..'"..',',',,·.;._',,·,·..',..:',.'.t
.31 ~" Reta i n i ng Washe r (c ut Washe r) for 208",5 bear i og "'"'' "" ..", ."" ,,, .. " ... "." " !
3N" SAE Rettiinjng Nut (castellated Half Nut) 'Qr 208-5,:"" ..,,", ,,"'< "1
I-liS· SAE Retaining Nut (Half Nut) 'or 208-5 beariog . "" .. ""."' " ,,. " .. , .
Thrust Bearing - between C~107-A worm and C-Z6Z9.,,, ..,,,,..,,,,,,,,,,, ,,....... -

Reverse Gear wit h C-187 bronze bush i n.g "",,., ""."""".",,""""" " .. "" " """"" .."" .... ,,'
Bronze Bush In9 , or C-112 """""~""'''''''''''''' " ,,"""" h""""" "." """"..,"'" ....""".." ,,"""...,"".."."
Steel Thrust Washer _ b~tween C-2829 Sl<Iaft support and C-l~7 8ushing,."".".
Steel Thrust Wash.er - between C-2999 ~ollar anc;l C-187 bush,ing. "'''''" ..'' " " ..."I . ,
Reverse Clute h . """ " .. ''''''".'' ,," "","" """'."." ".,," ,.... ,." .• "" "" "" ...."" ..' ."." .""",
Thr~s t Ring for C-1,'2 reve rse clute b "'" ."", .."." ",' ."",, .., """".,, "'.", ,,,.,,,,.. , ,,"" ""'."""
Sh i fter Yoke for C-122 reve rse elute h ".."." ....." .." " .. ""." ," "" "''''''''''', " .." ...., " "
Sh i. fter Arm for C-+ 6~ Yoke """,, ..""""" .."",, ,,,.,, "" " " ' , ,,, ,,,.,, ..
Key for C-.169 sl\- if t era rm , .." .. """ "" " " :..,,"", ,,' " .."" " "" ..,,..,,'"
p j n .f or j 0 ih i og C-16~ yoke to C-169 a rm.",..""'''''" ..,''''',..,,''',.,,''',, ,'' ,,,..",, " ' "",....'"
Sha,t for C-169,."..,,,..,,,:,, "..,..,.."" .."",,,,,,, , "', , "".'" .." ".,"..',.,",', ,'".", ,'"..", , ..,',,", .
Square Head set Screw - 3/9" l( 1/2" - drilled for wire" "..".:.."..,.".." " "." ,
Operat i ng Lever for C 3 0~9 sba,t '~~" " ", "" " ".'''''''''" "''''" ..''''''."" ..,.,,''''' ,, ..

..

2 of l3



y.

/

./



THE HUGHES-KEENAN COMPANY
Mansfield, Ohio

'. -
PARTS LIST FOR HODEL\NC-1R ROUSTABOUT CRANE ON TD-14 TR~CTRACTOR

Always ,ive Crane serial number when orderin, part ••

NUMBER
REQ'D.

~'-.- --. -.----...--'--.~..--"---~ ..-.--....".--,-,-,---.--------------. _-'----..----- '-:----',.,"-._--_ ...,...
DESCRIPTION

PART
NUMBE-R
---+-----+--.--------------.------- ..----~----

Hoist Drum Gear Case and' Drive Gear Assembly (Con't)

LIST
PRICE
EACH

\, P-I0-A 1
C-,177 1
P-3$-A 2
p-In-c 2
C-2827 }
P-31-C ~
P-47-E 4
C":3003 1
C-2729 1
P"'31-0 4

. P-IH-E 4
C-3006 - 1
18711 1
C-4724 1
P-20 ..A 1
P-50-C 1
C-4728 1

-, p-la-c 2
P-45-P 2
P-31·-K 1
P-46-E 1
C-2473 1
C-2668 1
P-29-A 10
P-47-C I 10
c-scer r 1
C-312 I 1

rP-12-C I 1
C-3432 I 1 I
C-I04 I 1 I
P-12-A

I'
2 I

~ C-2939 1
-P-42-A 1
C-2817 ,I 1• P-2»-A 1
C-3433 1
C-4372-X 1
P-IU-B 4
P-IH-F II
P-51-A 1
C-1I377 1
C-1I741 Var,

C-3007 1.
P-IU-C 7

P'-II7-F 7,
l.. \

"

Key for C-31611 lever " , ::: ..
Bracket for C-3164 lever : ..

3/8" )( 3/4· SAE ca p Screw ~ r: ,,~ ,<. , •.•_., , ..

:I /a" LOCk Washer , , , , , , , , .
Bear i ng cap for C-2807-X gear case. r-ear , ..

1/2" x 1-1/4" USS Cap Screw " ' .
1/2" LOCk Washer ..

•••••.•••• , H , •••••••••••

GaSket for C-2827 bearing cap : .
Bearing 'Cap for C-2807-X gear case, front , ..

1.12" x 1-1/2" ·USS cap screw ,.
1/2" Lock WaSher , , "" ..

Gasket for C-2729 bearing cap.: , ~ ..
oil Seal for C-2729 bearing caP : .
Brake Drum on C-2972 worm. snatt , ..
#.A Woodruff Key for C--724 drum , .
3/4" SAE Retaining Half Nut for C-~724 drum .
Brake Band Assembly tor·C-~7Z4 drum .

5/16" Flat (wrought)' 'Wa.sher: , ' e .

5/16· SAE Hex Hut , ,..
1/2· x 3· USS ca p Sc rew " , ,
1/2" USS Hex Nut .., ,., , , .

Compression Spring for C-~72S brake ba~ assembly , .
Cover for inspection hole In C-2a07':X gear case ..

3/S" x 3/4" USS Cap screw , , , .
J/8" Lock Washer .... , ,., ,., , ····.. ·.. ··· ·· ···· ·· ,··.. · ·····' 7 .. •• · ..

GaSket for C-2668 cover, ._ : ..
Hoist Drum , .
Key for C-312 drum ..
Shaft for C-312 drum ..
worm Gear (Bronze) on C-31132 shaft....... .. ..
Key for C-104 worm gear.................. .. ..
Reta i n i n9 Washer for C-I01l worm gear : T ~ .

3/11" x 1-1/11" SAE cap screw .., ~ ~ ..
Spacer on C-31132 Shaft ..
(IA woodruff Key for C-2S17 spacer ..
Spacer on C-3432 shaft _ ..
Shaft Support with C-1I371 b~shing ,L ~ , .

S/S" x 1-1/2" SAE Cap Screw , .
5/8" Lock Washer

1/8" - 900 ze r k G~e~.~~.. ·F·i·t·t·i·~g·':.::::':::::::,:::::'::::':.:::::":::.:::::::.':..:.':::::::.::::"::::::::::::':':::.:.':':.::::::::::
Bronze Bushing for C-4372 shaft support ~: ..

Sh i~~s~e:w~i~"~o~i~"~r~il~~a~n~a;iB~)d ....~.~,~~.t.~.~.~~(r..~.~,~.~i.~ ~.~.I.~.~.~ :...
GaSket - between hoist-drum gear case and turntable ..

5/8" x 1-3/4" SAE Cap Screw - for bolting hoist drum gear case to
t urntab 1e i ..

5/8" Lock washer , ,.

3· of 13





I

THE HUGHES-KEENAN COMPANY
Mansfield, Ohio

PARTS LIST FOR HODEL HC-l~ ROUSTABOUT CRANE ON TD-14 TRACTRACTOR

Always give Crane serial number when ordering parts.

PART NUMBER
NUMBER REQ'0 •.

--------------.-----~------~----------------------------~ ~ ~ ~-----L-
LI"ST
PRICE
EACH

DESCRI PTI ON

C-2839-X 1
P-40-0 19
P-47-E 19
P-52-A 2
P-53-8 1
P-53-D 1
P~2-8 .3
P-42-D 6
P-50-C 2
P-47'-G 8
C-;017 1 to ~
C-89 1
C-4597 1

\ P-32-D 16
P-1I7-F 16
P"'21-A 120
C-~ 02-A 1
P-U-c 1
C-2977 1
C-2829-XB 1
C-2829-X9 1 \

C-2818' I 1
C...2819 1 I-C-IHI98-X 1·1
C-189 I 1
C-1I673 I 4

P-47-F I II IC-1I6711 I 2
P-47-G 2

!l
2

"

C-2e2e
C-2968 2 I~ C-1I559 1
C-3069,..B I 1 I
C";157 1 ,
C-U2-X 2
C-187 2
C-ZSU-A ,2

C-28111-B 2

r

Turntable and Turntable Drive Gear Assem~ly
(See Assembly Drawin~s C-2875, 0"2885, and C-28(5)

Tutntable Housing complete with C-28U9 cover and C-3017 gaskets ..
1/2" x 4" SAE Cap Screw - for bolting-cover--t-o hoUlH-n9 : ..
1/2" i.ec k Washer , ".. .. .
.3/8" x 1-1/8" Dowel pin .
1/4" pipe PI ug : , ..
1/2" pi pe Plug : , .
3/11" x 1-1/2" SA! Cap Screw - for bolt ing housing to frame ~ .
3/11" x 2" SAE Cap screw - for bolting housing to fl'ame ..
.3/4" SAE Hex Ha11 Nut .. ~ ,..................... . .." ..

,.3/11" Lock Washer , ..
<,

Gasket for C-2a)9-X ~... " .., ,.... .. , ..
Turntable _". ' ,., ' ,...........• , , , ~ _ ..,.,, " ., ,',.,..........................•..................................
Ring Gear for C-89 turntable , ., , .

S/S· x 1-3/~" USS cap Screw .
ste» Lock Washer , , ..

1-1/Z" d ia. Steel Ball for t ur nt ab le "..
Slewing Worm , ..
Key for C-I02-A Worm ~................................ I
Shaft for C-I02-A slewing worrri " ..
Shaft! Support with C-2818 bus h l nq for C-2977 shaft w ,.: ..

Shaft- Support with C-2819 bushing for C-297-'7 shaft ~
Bronze Bush i n9 for C-2829-X 8 '" ' . , \ , .
Bronze Sushi n9 for C-2829-X9 . .. ..
Shaft Support with C-189 bUShing for C-2977 shaft , ,..
Bronze Bushing for C-459S-X ; ..
5/8" X 1-3/11" SAE cap Screw - drilled for wire - for C-2829-Xe aod

C-2829-X9

5/S" Lock Washer M .

3/4" X 1-3/11" SAE .Cap screw,.. drilled for wire - for C-4598-X

3/4" Lock washer...... . ..
Spring for s Iew l ng worm, , .
Washer - for between slewing worm and C-2S28 springs .
Spacer - for between C-2828 spring and C-1I598-X shaft support ..
.sr cnze Thrust Washer - for between C-2828 spring and C-2829-X9: shaft

support ,. . .
Bronze Thrust Washer - for between C-1I559 spacer and C-~598-X shaft

support . ..
Reverse Gear with C-1S7 bushing ..:..................... .. ..
Bronze .Bushing for C-11'2.,.X ..
Steel Thrust Washer - (1 between C-2629-X9 shaft support and C-187 buSh

ing, 1 between C-.3069-B washe r and C-282B sprlng , , ..
Steel Thrust Washer - (1 between C-2829-xa shaft support and C-1B7 bush
in9, 1 between C-157 washer and C-U559 spacer , ..

4 of 13



THE HUGHES-KEENAN COMPANY
Mansfield, Ohio

, PARTS LIST FOR YODEL HC-IR ROUStABOUT CRANE ON TD-14 TRACTRACTOR

Always give Crane serial humber when ordering parts.

PART
~UMBER

C-il2 .
C-13~-8
C-16~ IC-169

I
P-I0-C !

C-168-B I
C-.30~9 IC-4679 ·1

C-3099
C-3178
P-18-D." C'::,097
P-I0-B
C-293B
P-28-C
P-47-B
'<,

C-301S
C-471
P-28-C
P~7-B
,C-3468
C...2·979
C-28a.3
P-_I-C
P-47-F
C-:fOO2
207-5
2'08-5
N-08

t. 'IN-os
C-2824
P-29-C

r P-47-C
C-3004
237112
C-2826
P-27-A
P,....47-A
C-U7
P':;20-E
P-19-C'

I NUMBER
REQ'O.

,
I
!

I

1

~
1
·1
1
2
1
1 .

1
1
2

1
1

t
4
4
1
1
4

, II

1
1
1
II
II
1
1
1
1
1

I
II ST -

, .. OESeRI PTION' . PE~~CHE
,~---,--,--,--,---"--,-,.---,---,.,--.-,,,-,-.-,.,,-,-.------"--.-"-,-""'..-----=-."-,,.-.--.----"--+--~-.'""".

Tu""tab~.e and Tur.n~able Drive Gear Assembly (Con 't) I'

(See Assembly'Orawln;s C-2875,- C-:z885, and C-:z{i95)

.1
I.",,,.,,,,,.,, ,

"" ..... '.""""."'~'.'.' ...'."'.' ...'.'" ",·,1
Shifter Arm for C-164 yoke,. ",,,,,,,.,,, " , ",.., ,..""""""" .. "",., ..",.1
'Key ror C-169 shifter arm ." .'"''.''.' ..'''.''''''''''' .."".~ " " ...•." ,," ,,' ""<;:'" " ..•. ,,1
. Pin for joining C-1611 yoke to C-l69 arm .."."." :" ""." ~ """'" .".~I
Sha ft for C-169 . ". "" ",,, "."... . .. """ .:".. " , ,,,,,, ".,.. ., , "..,,,,, 1
Square Head. set Screw .. 3/8" x. 1/2" - drilled for wire" ".,.. "" " ..I

~~::~~;n:;::~~:o~;;!~;:;::,::~'.t> :'.':': J
:;

1f~;·~~':~;::::;"':~.~~"';',~.~~1':;;~; ~ !
cover Plate for lhs.pect Icn hole in C-2839-X ..... " ...... " ... """"."."" ..",,:-:.... ,, ...... ,

5/16" x 3/4" U55 Cap Screw.................................................................................................... •
5/'16" Lock Washer ~.................. . ..

GaSket for C-2938 cover plate.............................. . 0 , .

cover Plate for o I 1 filler hole in C-2839-X !::::::~:.:.:~!,c~p ,~'." •...........••....••.••..._ ...•....: : ••••••: ••••••••••••.••••••••.•••••••••:: •••.•.•••••.•.•j
Gasket for C-~71 cover plate, . ,'
Drive Shaft for turntable- , ", -;- ~..: , : " .
Hous in9 for C-2979 drive shaft .. 1

sis" x 1-1/2" 5AE cap Screw............................... .. , .1

5/8" Lock Washer , .

Reverse' Clutch ~.. . , .
Thrust Ring for C-122 reverse clu·tch. ,.....~....~ ..... ~
Shifter 'Yoke for C-122 reverse c'lutch

, II Gasket for' C-2823 nous i n9 , , .
I Ball Bearing for C-2979 drive shaft ~ ..

Ball Bearing for C-2979 drive shaft , ~ ' I ~
Lock Nut for 208-5 bearing on C-2979 sha·ft , : .
Lock Washer for above nut : .
Closure Plate for C-2823 housing i ..

I 3/8'" x 1· USS Cap ScrewI 3/8" t.oc k Washer :.:':':": :.:~ ::..•• :,:,:.: :.:':'.:::::::'::.::','"::'~:.::::''''''''''''''11:::~~~:;;;:i ::;!; .~il·· • 1•...••.•..•.•..~.•••••:: :.. :.............::..... : ••••••.•.: .••••••••••.•••

I ~~:: ~o~~2:a~~:r:.."" ':.: ::.::.::.::.:.::::::.:::::..: ':.::.::..:..'~·.·.··.·,·.,····.··..·i
1 Bevel Drive Gear on C-2979 shaft : '

IE woodruff Key for C-117_gear 1 .

1-1/ij" SAE Reta·ining Half Nut (castellated) for C-117 gear ~ .

5 of 13



THE HUGHES-KEENAN COMPANY
Mansfield, Ohio

PARTS LIST FOR NODEL NC-zR ROUSTABOUT CRANg ON TD-14 TRACTRACTOR

~
PART I NUMBER

'UMBE. j 'WO.-s- ···-··~--"-··"· __""_·"'_'·_"_' ___ H.__ "__ ~""__ .HH_~__ '

C-U07-X I 1I,
P-~O-E

,
11

P~O-L

I
2

P-~5-E 13,
P-~ 7-£ 13
P-52-B I 2
P-53-E I 2
P-53-D \ I ~
C--3121 1
C-3 01~ 1
C-1~O. 2
C-1JI.09 ' 2
P-;U-C 12
P-~7-E 12
C-3019 ~
C-162~ 1
C-312-A 1
P-12-E 1
C-1622-A 1
C-1622-B 1
C-U2~-X 1
C-U12 1
P-12-D 2
\C-l~l~ 1
C-U39 1
P-I0-Q '1
C-1431-x 1

"'_t-U~7 1
P-21-B 1
P-13-A 1
C-2478 1

«- C-1JI.17 1
C-U16 1
~-1~19 . 1
'C-U18
P-10':R 2
WRA-206 2
'P-22-A 1

\

Always give Crane serial number-when ordering parts.
'--,-----------------_._._-----_,,------------_._----_ ...----

liST
PRICE
EACH

OESCRIPTION
._._.H.H__ .__ HH_·..· ._,_....._..._._...H.~..H_••• .._._ .._._ ...._ ...H._HH•••H_•••__ ,__ ",,_. .... •••_._,' ••__ ••". '. .H ._'.. ..__.,._.,,_..., .._._ ...__.._

, .

Boom Toppine Lift Winch Assembly
(See Assembly Drawin~ C~3065-H)

Winch Gear Case complete with C-1~08 case, C-30i. & C-3121 gaskets
. and babb itt bear i ngs, .. --......__ .
lIZ" x 1-3/lJ." SAE Cap Screw ..
lIZ" x 3~1/4" SAE Cap Screw .
lIZ" SAE Hex. Nut .. " ..
lIZ" Lock Washer .
3/&" x 3/4" Dowel Pin ,
3/4" pipe PI .; .. .. .. ::.:.::::.: :' ". : ::: .:::~.:'.: :.. ::::.. : ::::":.'. ., ' :··..·..1

"1. / Z" pipe Plug '.' .. . .,.. ..
Gasket for C-H07-X (upper Gasket) .. '
Gasket f or C-lI107-X (Lower Gas ket l............ .. .
Closure Plate with 1-11/32" hole for C-llJ.07-X gear case .
Closure plate (no hole) for C-1lJ.07-X gear case . .

1/2" x ' 1-1/~" US5 cap screw.. . .
1/2" Lock Washer \ ..

GaSket for C-U04 and C-1~09 closure plates , :. 1
Shaft for winch Drum.. .. ..
Winch Drum , j'
Key for C-31Z""A drum ,. .. , .
Spac i ng Collar - .5-1/~" long - for C-312-A drum.................... . ,.... • .
Spacing Collar - .3-1/~· long - for C-.312-A drum ..
Shaft Support with babbitt bearing for C-162~ drum shaft., rr .

Worm Gear for C-162lJ. shaft
Key for C-llJ.12 worm gejir .

Hoist worm , .
Shaft for C-llJ.14 hoist worm .
Key for C-ll114 ho ist worm » ..

Double 'Jaw clutch - with 1/2" SAE Nut welded on .
Shaft for '-143'1 jaw e 1utch ..
Poppet Ball (1/2" steel ..oal1) - for C-l1131 jaw clutch .
Poppet Ball Spring - for C-l1131 jaw clutch ' .
Retaining Screw for poppet ba·ll and slpring " ~ : .
"Jaw Clutch pinion --:- 33 tooth x , ..

Pinion for C-U39 worm s'haft - 33 tooth ~ .
Jaw Clutch Sprocket - 15 t oot-n - 3/lJ." pitch ~ ..
Sprocket for e-U39 worm shaft..., 15 tooth - 3/~" pitch ..
Key - for C-111-16 pini'on and C-1418 sprocket............. .. .
Hyatt Roller Bearing ~ for C-1411 pinion and C-U19 sprocket .
Length 3/lJ." pitch single Rol1e·r Chain - Z6 links - connects C-1418 and

C-1419 sprockets. . ) ..

"6 of 13



THE HUGHES-KEENAN COMPANY
Mansfield, Ohio

PARTS LIST FOR MODEL HC-IR ROUSTABOUT CRANE ON TD-14 TRACTRACrOR

PART
NU~BER

Always give Crane serial nu.mber when ordering ,p.rts.
I I

NUMBE+- DESCRIPTION _ I LIST
REO'D PRICE

• 1 EACH-------F~:_- ------'-------------------.-.---.---. . 1__:-_.__.__
Boom Toppinr Lift Winch Assembly (Can't) II

(See Assembly Drawinr ~-3065-H) i
Closure Spacer - for WRA-206 bearing _ , . 1

Ball bearing - for C-U39 shaH , ~ ~ 1
Ball bearing - for C-l~37 shaft , ", 1

~~ ~1s::~r ~n;o~o~~~:o:o~ 1esure :~:~!ng .. " , ". " - " " , j .
End Co11a r - f or C-16.2~ drum shaft ....:...::.,'::::::::.:"::::::.,::::'::::.::"::::.:.::::::'::::.:::.::::::::::,:.:::':::::':::-1
Pin - 3/8" d l a , x 3-1/Z" long - for C-U~6 collar _ " _ "
Bronze Shifting F~r.k for C-l~31 jaw c l ut c h " , /1

Sh I;~~:9s:~d H:X:O~u~~.l.~.~.B'..~~.~..:: ::.:':.::::.'.:::.:::::: '..:•...........,..:.,..:..:_.::.:::.::::::.:.::::.:':::::~:"

oil seal - for C-1432 rpel ..._ "" "."" " " 1

1 I. Tub i ng spacar - for C-U32 rod "'''''''''''' " "."_ ,,",, 1
1 I Shift ing lever with 3/8· x 2" S~E Clamp Bol! - for C-l1f32 r eo .. " "." "".1

1 Cast Brake Drum - for C-l~39 worm shaft """.,,,.,,, .".""",, ..

~

1 II Brake Band Assembly............. .. " " " ..
5/16" SAE Hex. Nut ."" " ". " " " .
5/16" wrought (Flat) washer ~ ,j

1 ·1' spring - for C-l~~4 brake band . I
1 ,1,1 "'::::: - ~}: .::~::: c:;a:~.:::~. .:.. '.:'::........ : ••.•••••••]

~!~c:~d;r~~~~~3S:~:~t· ·' · · ·· : ·.1

:::::.:~;;:~~:_~:::;::~~~-~';~..'.i.:...; 2•••••s.E •.~ 1~~~ ••b~ii.. .~, ': .1
cotter Pin - 1/~" x t 3/4·· ·..·· ·.. · · ..· · 1

Keeper Plate - for C-~019 Ieve r : ~ :, :.: ' : :.~ :..: :..~ ::: ::: :.: :..J
Reach Rod -connec t s C-35111 sub-lever to C-~019 lever .
YoJle End & gin - 1/2" SAE - for C- 315~ rod L : ..

x n: SAE Hex, ~ut , _ :' .

C-U62
7307
20S-5
C-14.61
2001S

,
C-l~66
P-52-C
C-U2S
C-U;Z
P-~S-F
lS328
C-1433
C-lIj.3~
C-ll1~3
C-1444
P-~S"'B
P-18-C
C-1Ij.~4 -S
C-l~B9
P-2S-C

'- p-~7-B
C-1623
P-l1-F
C-3Slfl
C-1I019
C-S079
P-57-B
C-507~
C-3154
P-2~-B
-

P-45-E
P-S7-1Y
C-3096
P-40-C

( P-~5-E
P-~7-E
C-1621
P-41-F
P-~5-F
p-~7-F
P-48-B
P-51-A

P-51-B

2
2
2
2
2
2
2
1
1

.1
2

2

1
1
1
1
2
2

Cotter Pin - l/S" x 1" .2
1
2
2
2
1

12
12
12
12
2

Guard - for winch drum ..
1/2" x 1-1/~· SAE Cap Screw .
1/2" SAE Hex. Nut \ , ..
1/2" Lock WaSher..

winch Support Frame welded ASsembly - welds to main frame .
s i«: x 2-1/~· SAE cap Screw ~ .
5/S· SAE Hex, Nut ~ ! ..
S/S" Lock ltIasher · 1

5/8· Tapered Washer : , : 1
1/8" - 900 'Zerk Grease Fitt i n9 '(1 for C-1623 shaft, 1 f'or C-1I1Z4-X shaftl

support , , , I

l/S" - sOt ra ight Zerk Grease F itt I n9 - for C-1623 shaft ..1

_/

7 of 13



'THE HUGHES-KEENAN COMPANY
Mansfield, Ohio

PARTS L1ST FOR NODEL MC~lR ROVSTABOUT CRANE ON TD-14 TRACTRACTOR

Always give Cran'e serial number when orderin, parts,

C-31109 1 1 . II Case 'or Bevel Gear Dr ive , , ·1

C-3IlU 1 cover for C-3~09 case" :=-::: :, I
P-1l1-F i 6'j 5/S" X 2-1/1l" SAE Cap Screw ~ I
P-1l1-D I 1 . 5/rr x 1-3/~· SAE cap screw , 1

.;=:~=: ,I ~ I : ~:: ~:!kH::; h:~~..::::':.':::'::.:":::::::::.:::::::.::::::.:.::::.::::::::.::'::'::.':.:'::: .::::.':":..:.:: :.'.': : '.1
P-IlS-B I ~ I'i S/S" Tapered Washer ,,, , , 1

P-2S-C 2 5/16" x 3/1l" USS Cap Screw........................................................... . j

:=;;=~ I ;, I : ~~~.P ~~: k p~:: ~ ..r..:.::.:.:::::: :..•• • : : ' , ' ~~ • , :: :.::::.::..,::":::'::.:1
C-31l19 II 1 i Gasket for C-Hlll Cover , , ··1~-),.) : I ,eve 1 Gear Shaft - (dr lven "om PO'" Take-o~tL.... ."" , , ". . 1~=~~~Il 'Ii 2 "::::~~::~~h~:~~-~::3d:~~eC~~~:~g:~:t~:~~.).·:·.:::::..'. :.:::'::'::::::':::':":;:.':::::::::::.:::::::::I
:=~~=~I : I ~~y~:: :~;,:~::~, ~::; ,;e;:, :~C~),"';h~;i:: " ::' , I
:::: I : I:::: :::;:::=~!:~:)~:;o::.::at' .~! t.,C~),.~shart ) : I
C-301lS I 1 I spacer - between C-117 gear and 1206 bearing " " , i
~=;~~~I' ; \ II C 10:~~:"p~a~~11~[l~s;o~:!..~.~.~~.~.:.:::::::.::::::::':::::::::"':'::::~:::'::::.:::::::::::::'.:::'::::::::::::.:::::::::::::::::::::::'::·:·1
P-~7-B .. 5/16" Lock Washer , , ,.......... :

~=~~~!I S~ I~~:::~ef~~a~:3 ~;It~I ~:~~~ ~J.~.~~ '..:.," , : '..::.::'.: ··.·'i,!:~~=~ S I :j~:: ~o!~~~a~~!r ~~.~ ~~~~~.:: . .. :::..:":::::.::.:'::::':::.::::::::::::.::':::.::::::::' , ,I
C-H13 2 I Gasket for 'C-301l6 closure plate~ _, " , .." , ...1

"61" 2 I oil se·;p::c::::'" ;::'i":: ::;e;h~;~~~~;~~;~~~;~;~.~~;~~1
i Drum Gear Case and Turntable (See Drawine C-g045-H) I

~--.- ..-.---- I
Sprocket - 15 tooth - 3/ij" pitch - for power take-off shaft .J.., I
Key - 3/S" x 3/8" X 2"':J/~" long - for C-30S1 sprocket : 1

Sprocket - 2~ tooth - 3/ij" pitch - for C-l~37 winch shaft. ,,~ 1

Key - 5/16" x 5/16" x 2-1/ij" lqng - for C-3082 sprocket \
Spacer - for C-30S2 sprocket .. >O!

Retaining Washer' - for C-3082 sprocket i
3/S" x 3/11" SAE Cap Sc rew , " .1
3/S" Lock washer i............. , ······'··················1

Length 3/~" pitch Single Roller Chain - 116 links - connects C-30S1 i
i

and C-30~2 sprockets , 1
Sprocket - 20 tooth - 3/~' pitch - for C-301l3 bevel gear shaft. !·····,.. ··..···,· .. "···1

,I
i

I

• C-3081 2
P-I0-S 1 -

C-3 ~S2 1
P-II-E 1
P-26-C -' 1
C-30S9 1
P-3S-. 1
p-~7-C 1
P-22-B 1

C-30S3 1 I
I
t

8 of 13



THE HUGHES-KEENAN COMPANY
Mansfield, Ohio

PARTS LIST FOR NODEL NC-1R R.O(JSTABO(JT CRANE ON TD-14 TRACTRACTOR

Always give Crane serial number when orderin, parts.

PART I NUMBER DESCRIPTION - I LIST

NU~ '\~I ~-'-·-;':::~~~i-;:::~;:~-.-;;~--1',W: -
P-IO-P 1 I Key - 3/9" x 3/S" x 1-1/2· long - for C,.,J_083sprocket I
C-3099 1 I Retaining Washer - for C-3d83 sprocket '''''''''''' ,,1;=:~:~ : ~j;: ~~~~;a!~!r Cap .serew ..: ~ ~ I
P-22-C 1 Length 3/~· "itch s'i~~'1'~R~l'l~~"c'h~i~..~ '~~"'ii ~'k~":':_"~~~~'ci'~"'c-j'o'8'i" '1

~n(CC-30B.3 sproc kets.............. .. 1
Cha;~S:~r~.-S:;rC::~;~r::ke-off drive £hains ~ 1

~~~:~~!kH::: h:~t ~ ~..'. ~ ; ~:..: ::::: ::: , ,

Sproc ket . - U toot h ...:_:.'3';~'~·..P·i·t~h..·~·f~~·..c:::30ij·~·..b·~v~·1..·g·e·a·r·..s·hah:::::::::::::::::::::::::I
Key - 3/8" x 3/S· x 1-1/~" long - for C-~216 sproc ket .
Retaining Washer- - fQr C-~216 sprOCk.et .

1/2" x .3/~ if SAE ca p sc rew : ..
1/2" tock Washer ~: :. ..

Sprocket - 20 tooth - 3/~" pitch - for C-297~ gear case shaft, ..

Spacer - for C-30S6 sprocket ..
Length 3/~' pitch SingYe Roller Chain - U~ .~inks - connects C-ij216

and C-3086 spr ocket s ..
Chain Guard and cover - C-~216 and C-30S6 sprockets and chains .

Gasket - tor C-3104 cha i n guard .1.. : :. ..

5/16" x 3/4" USS Cap Screw ..
5/16" LOCII Washe I" , .
3/S" street Elbow ...... , ,.., '·1·····'·,··,", ..,', ' " ,..' , ,.~ ..
3/8" Pip~ Plug , '. ..

oil Seal - for C7310~ chain guard , ,..
spr oc ket - 111 tooth - 3/~" p l t cn - for C-2974 gear case. shaft .
Key - 5/16" x 5/16" x 3" long - for C-30S6 and C-1I2111 sprockets. 1
Retaining Washer - for C 30S6 and C-4214 sprockets 1

~~.~: ~~ ~4;a:~! I""' "" :.i:.:::.:: .. : :::.::::::::: .. :.::' .. :::::::::::::~ . ::::::.::::::::::::::::::::: .
SprOCket - 35 tooth ,N" pitch for .C-2979 turntable shaft ..
Key - 5/16" x /5/16" x 2" long - for C-4219 sprocket .
Spacer - for C-4219 sprocket ~ .
Retaini.ng washer - tor C-1I219 sprocket \ .

1/2" x 3/11" SAE Cap Screw ~ ..
1/2" Lock Washer

te ngt h 3/4") pit c h S i..~~·l·~·..~~l·l·~·~..~·h~..i·~..·~..·:;~·..l..i·~·k~.:.:··~·~·~~~·~·i·s..C::.:~·2'i~· ..
arid C-~219 sproCke~s .

Cha i n Guard and COlie I" - f·~~..·c·~~21ij·..~·~..·c·~ij·2·i9..·~·p·~~~·k~t~..·~;;d..·~·;;~·i·~·~,
Gasket - for C-.3109 chain guard ~ ..

5/16" x 3/11" USS Cap Screw .
5/16" Lock Washer (
Street E 1 b ow - 3/8'~ :.: ::.:..:::::.::::..::..:.:..:::..::.._..:.::..:: :::..:::~: ': : : : :: :.·:·..·:::.·:.·:.·.·:··:.:::::.:..:::::::::1
pipe Nipple - .3/s" X.3" . l.

P j pe ca p - 3./s" :..:: : ~ :::.::::::..: ::::::::::.:..:::::::: :..::: : :..~~ ~ : :.

C-3093
P-3B-C
P-~5-C
P-II7.-C

P-10-T
C-30S9

"-47-E
C-3086
P...26-S
P-22-D.

• P-2S-C
-

P-IH-B
P-5ij-C 1
P-53-C 1
276116 1
C-1I2U 1
P-11-D 1
C-3089 1
P-40-A 1
P-1I7-E 1
C-4219 1

\ P-l1-A 1
C-2969"'A 1
C-30S9 1
P...40-A 1
P-47-E 1
P-22-F 1

C-.3109 1
C-3467 1
P-37-C 13
P-46-B 13
P-54-C 2
P-56-B 1
P-55-C 1

1
2
2
2
t
1
1
1
1
1
1
1

1
1

15
15

9 ot 13



THE HUGHES-KEENAN COMPANY.
Mans fie I.d , Ohi0

PARTS LIST FOR HaDEL ,I/C-IR ROUSTABOUT CRANE ON TD-14 TRACTRACTOR

Al~ays give Crane serial number when ordering parts,

LIST
PRICE
EACH

PART
NUMBERl._. _

/'

C-3U5-ti
P-33-D
P-3.3-E
P-3.3-H
P-IU-G
C-569
C-~065-H
C-3656
H.M-801-A
P-9-F
P-57-A
C-2119-C
P-5-G
P-57r-A
C-2119-8
P-S-v
P-57-A
P-8-E
P,B-Q
P-57~A
P-29-A
p-In-c
P-51';B
P-2....A
P'-57-B
P-~9-A
P-57-A
P-29-A
P-~ 7-C -
P-51-B
P-8-KK
P-57'-A
P-29-A ~
'P-~7-C

P-51-B
P-~9-B
P-57-A
C-30~
C-1879-X
P-~5-H
P-18-E
P-52-D
C-2336
P-57-A

)

NUMBERl
REQ'D. .
._._. -._---~.--.-----.

I

I
I
1
!
l
i
I
I

1
10
2

14
1
1
2
2

2
2
1
1
2
1
1
2
2
2
~
~ I\ ~
~
1
2
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1

PESCRI PTION

_..-_._------_.-.;::----_._._--_._ .•_--
Hast. Boom, Sheav,u, Wire Rope, Etc.

(See Assembly Drawinr C-3475-FJ

Ma'~;::e:d:~,~:;e~t~::~;;;~~-. r -. ;-1
3/4" x .3. USS ca p Sc rew "" "" " " .." " ,. " , ..
3/~" Lock Washer " " ..

Cover Plate - between mast and turntable , .

:::: _::~~e~a;ss~:: ~~s- t ~
6
~~;~: ;:: ..·~;;tY'~.::.·~.:~~~.:~..·.·.'·:~':~,.~.'.':,"."..:..~ ,..':.' ;·.·.·..·.·,··.·..·.·.·.·.··.'·.··.·:·.·,·."1

Boom Bearing - (welds to C-3~15-H mast) "." .
Pin - 1-1/2" d la , x ~" long - connects boom to HM-807-A " ..

Cot t e r pin ... 1 I~It X 2. \ 1 1

, Sheave Yoke at top of mast·..~..·..·f'~·~..·b·~~~·..t'~'pp·i·~g·..~·~·bi~·.·,·.·.· ::.:::::::::::::::.'::..: ,'::::.
Pin - 1-1/2" dia. x 7-1/8· long - connects C-2119-C to mast .

Cotter Pin - 1/~" x 2· r- ..

Sheave Yoke at outer end of boom - for bQ.om to~ping cable ..
Pin - 1-1/z" d l a , x 6-3/S" long - connec:ts C-2119-8 to boom .

cotter Pin - 1/~· X,ZM. ,., ..
Pin - 1..;112" d la , x 3-3/~" long - for 10" sheaves in C-2H9-8 &C l
Pin - 1-1/2" dia. x 3-1/2" long - for s· sheaves in C-2119-B & C .

cotter pill - lill· X 2" ., '~~::~o~~~:a~~:rC~~ "". ...: ..:.: :.; '.~~::~:::..:::::: ::.,.. :: '..::::::,::::;.::::.. , : :..: ".._.' .

Zerk Gr:ease Fitt ing - lIS" straight - for P-8-E and P~B-Q .
pin - 1" dia. x 3-1/2" long - for cable dead end in 'C-2119-B ..

cotter pin - l/a" x 1-3/11" , ' .
Pin -·1-1/2" d la , x 6-1/~' long - for sheaves in mast ..

cotter Pin - 1/~" x 2"3/80• x 3/~· USS cap sc~'~~" " ; ..

3/8" Lee k Washe r .~.. : ::,..:".. ~..:.::.'.::::~.:~:.:::::::::~:::'::::::::'.::.:::.:.:.:::::::::::~::::::::.:,::::::::::::::::::::.
Zerk Grease Fitting _ 1/8" Straight _ for P-~9":A pin ..
Pi n - 1-1/2' d ia. x 6-1/2· long - for sheave in boom ..

Cotter pin - 1/4· x 2" ..
3/8· x 3/~· USS Cap Screw : ..
3/8" LOCk Washer }. ..

Zerk Grease FUting - liS" straight - for P-S-KK , ..
~in -1-1/210 dia. x 6-1/~· long - for load, line cable dead end .

'Cotter pi n - 1 i~" x 2·. .. ,
Cast load 8lock , ' :: , .
Load Hook (with -nut, washer and pin) - C-304 load bloCk .

Via" SAE Hex. Nut .
7/8" wrought (Flat) washer." , .
Pin -1/~· x I-t/2" Drill Roci , ..

Pin - 1-1/2" dia. x 3-1/2~ long - for sheave in load block ..
cotter pi n - 1/~· x 2" ~ ! .

10 of 13



THE HUGHES-KEENAN COMPANY
Mansfield, Ohio-

/ PARTS LIST FOR MODEL MC-1R ROUSTABOUT CRANE ON TD-14 TRACTRACTOR

Always gi~e Crane serial number whe, ordering parts.

\ -----p-A-R-r-'---,I-N-U-M-e-E-R""TI-----. - OESCR1PT 1ON l-----------------;I-L -IS-T----·

NUMBER' ',R'Q ' D.r~.st-'-~DDm~sh.=~-.-_;:ro-;:;:,~t~-:7c~n~--_-f~"L
r (See Assembly Drawinf C-3475-F) 1

"-51-9 I 1 ,Z,erk Grease Fitting - lIS" straight - for C-2336.",,, .. " ,'" ,,,,,\,,
C-193-X 6 8" Sheave - complete wlth 0'-2663 bushing,,,. ""~"""''''' ..'''''' ''' ... '''' .." "" ..",."" ...
C-1188-X 2 10· Sheave - complete with C-2663 bush.ing c"""" "."" ..••• ",,.,.,,' ."., " ""."""",,.'

C-2663 8 Bush i ng - l'or 8· and 10" sheaves " " "" """ "..,,"" " , "."".." ,,"'" ."""> ,,...
P-25 1 Wire Rope - 7/16" - 6 x 37 - 100'0" long for boom topping " """.,,"",, .
p-25-A 1 wire Rope - 7/1~" - 6 x 37 - 70'0" long - for load line""."" .. :" "".."..."."" .
P-59-A 6 7/16" cable Clamp - for wire rope "..""."""""."""""."" ",.,,,, ,,................... '\
p-59-e 2 7/16· cab 1e rh imb1e - for wire rope ." " " L " ".." "" .

. C-6022-X 1
C-3152 I 1
C-2609 I 1
C-2663 I. 2
C-6023 I 1
P-16-<; I \ 1

. P-28-C 2
"-1I1-e 2
P-51-B 1

r

C-3161
p-18-F
1'-57':.
C-1I373
C.,.1I3711 IC-ll376 .,
P-31-0

~ I

-;:, p-ln"E I
,.;;. C-3021 J

C-3022' 1
"- C-3028

I

C-3999
C-II0111

C-U88
C-3169 1

p-1I5-G
P-1I7-G
C-II003
P-57-C I
C-II013 I
C-'1I5911

I
J

Boom ToPPinf ~ab't Guide Roller
. -

winch cable Guide Roller - complete with C-26'63 bushings "" " " .
eracket for C-6022-X roller - (welds to main crane frame).. .. , .....
lower support pin - for C-3152 bracket ""..... . \ ..
Superoilite Bushing - for C-6022-X" , .
Shaft - for C-6022-X" ..
Retaining Plate - for C-6023 shaft , ., " " .

5/16" x 3/ij" USS cap Screw " ,.." , ..
5/16-" t.oc k Washe r "" , .

Zerk Grease Fitting - 1/8" Straight - for C-6023 ..

I

1
2

2
1
1
1
7
7
1 ..
1
1
2
2

Tractor Controls and liscell~neous Parts
(See Assembly Drawin~ C-3705-H)

Shaft - for r ract cr control levers : " , .
1" wrought (flat) Washer , , _ .

s~a~;t~:~p:~~= ~~~; ~~.~~..~ "f'~:;'C·~3·~·6~·~h~·ft..::::..::::::::.... :..: :.::.::::::::.::::::::::::::j
Shaft Support - center - for C-3161 shaft .
fShaft SU'pport - right hand - for C-3161 Shaft ' .

1/2· x 1·3/~" USS Cap screw' - for IC-ij373. C-1I37. and· C-1I376 .
1/~" I.ock Washer .

Spacer - 1" black pipe - 1/2" long - on C-31i51 shaft .
Spacer -,1" black pipe - 3/ij" long - on C-3161 shaft ~ , .
Spacer - 1" black e l pe - ij" long - on C-3161 shaft ..
Steering ara ke pedal ,..
steering Brake Lever (1 R.H, & 1 L.".) - (I.H. co's parts 16915-0.

and #6916-0 modified) .
Reach Rod - connects C-3999 and C-II01ij ..
Bolt - for C-ij288 reach rod

-,
3/11· SAE Hex.Nut, ' " ..

Rea~ ~~~o~o~:r W::;: ~·i·~·~..·b~~·~~·..'~~·d~l·..·l·~~·k·i·~g···~~~l·~·:::·:::.. ..:.:.: :.... ..:..:..'.:'.::.::::1
Cotter Pin - lIB" x 3/~"" ..

LOCking pawl for C-II0111 lever - I,H. co's Part #5818-0 modif ied .
stop for steering brake pedal lockin'g pawls (weldS to I.H. Co's

Part fl651151-DX ~ j.: .
11 of 13 -,

2
II
~
II
2
2
2
2



'(

/
THE HUGHES-KEENAN COMPANY

MansfieldlOhio
PARTS LIST FOR' NODEL MC-1R 'ROUSTABOUT CRANE- ON TD-14 TRACTRACTOR

" PART » NUMBER
NUMBER REQ'D.

---_.

C-~OlB 1
C-32~7 1
C-~016 1

C-~Ol1
P-2 ~-C I - 2"
P-~S-F I 2
P-57-D I 3
C-~012 1
C-~OO6
P-~l-f. 1
P-~5-F 1
p-ij 7-F I'
C-~ 7~2 1
C-3158 1
C-~OO~ 1
P-H-. 1
P-~5-C 1
P-S 7-C 2
C-~OOl 1

P-60-0 1
C-~OO2 1
P-211-B 1
P-~5-E 1
P-57-D 2
C-II007 1
C-~,OO8 1
P-1I1-E 1
P-IIS-F' . 1
P-~7-F 1

""\ ' C-~~13 1
C-~009 1
P-2ij-B 2
P-ij5-E 2
P-57-D 2
C-36S~ 1
C-~33B 2
P-3S-C, 10
P-1t5-C 10
P-~ 7-C 10
P-1I0-D S
P-1I5-E. S
P-~ 7-E S
P-~B-A 9
C-1I33~ 2
P-~l-B ~

Always give Crane serial number rhcn ordering parts,

DESCRIPTION I LIST
PRICE
EACH

Tractor Controls and Miscellaneous Parts (Con't)

--------.-- ...--.-,...---..-~-.-,--,~-----__._ '--- ......_------- ...._.

Tractor Master Clut'Ch Lever ·(I.H.CO'S Part#6919-DX modifJed) .
Bronze Bushi.ng -, for C-~Ola clutch lever .
Operat ing Sub-lever with 3/8" x 2" SAE clamp .co t t - for tractor master

I -.....,...,.._
C1utc h . , .

Reach Rod - connects ,C-~016 and C-~018 levers. . ""
Yoke End and Pin - 5/S" SAE '- for C-~Ol1 'reach rod , """."""""

5/S" SAE Hex. N ut ..
Cot t e r Pin - 11 a· )( 1" ,........... .. ,........... .., ..

Pin (s pec i a 1) - f or yoke end ""'" , ), ..
Compression Release Operating Lever - (bolts to C-~373) . " .

5/S" x 2" SAE Cap Screw " , , ..
5/S" SAE Hex. Nut , .
SiS" Lock washer ~................. . '''' .

compres s ion Re1ease teve r' (I. H. Co' s Part #963~-D modif i ed) ..
Bracket for C-~'7~2 Lever (welds to main Crane frame) ""'"'' .
Reach Rod - connects C-1I006 and C-47112 levers ..
Yoke End and Pin - 3/S" SAE -for C-4004 reach rod \ ..

3/S" SAE Hex. Nut . ".".".". . ' ...
Cotter Pin - 1/8" x 3/~" ..

Bracket - for I.H. Co's Governor control lev-er #96116-0 (welds to main

Crane frame) .
5/e~ USS Hex. Half Nut - I.H. Co's Governor Control Lever Shaft #52~03-D ..
Reach Rod - for Governor Control Lever >............... .. ..
Yoke End and PIn - 1/2" SAEI - for C-1I002 reach rod , ..

1/2" SAE Hex.Nut ..
Cotter Pin - l/S" x 1" ..

Operat ing Lever for Power Take-off _ ..
arac set - for C-1I007 lever (welds to I.H. Co's Part #66UO-OX) "' .

ste: x 2" SAE-'Cap Screw ..
. - 5/8" SAE Hex. Nui ............................ :,. , . ......... " .., , .

5ia" LOCk Washer " .
Operat In9 Sub-lever Arm - for Power Take-off , .
Reach Rod - connects C-1I007 and C-~I113 levers .
Yoke End and Pin_- 1/2" SAE - for C-1I009 reach rod-::-

1/2" SAE Hex. Nut .....' :....::...'.:'~".',,'.'.'::."~':::':::.1
Cotter Pin - 1/8" x I" '" . .

Transmission Shifting Lever - (I.H. Co's Part ;lI61795-DX modified)
S ide Plates for Tractor seat 'and fuel tank (right' & left hand) : : :::::.

3/S" x I" SAE Cap Screw , , .
3/S" SAE Hex.Nut .
3/a" toc k Washer ~ .
1/2" x 1-1/2" SAE cap·screw \. ..
1/2" SH Hex.Nut .

12 of 13

..•..••••••••••.•••••.••••..•.•••••..••...••••....•••... ,.4..•..• ,••••••••.••••••." , •••.•••

1/2" Lock Washer ..
1/2" Tapered w~sher ..

Fuel Tank Support - R. & L. Hand - (welC1s to C-4338 side plates) '" ..
5/a" x 1-1/11" SAE Cap screw ........ , " , , '"



THE HUGHES-KEENAN COMPANY
Mansf ie Id, Ohio

PARTS LIST FOR MODEL NC-1R RO[JSTABO[JT CRANE ON TD-1'4 TRACTRACTOR

PART
NUMBER

NUMBER
REQ'O.

P-~S-F 4
P-47-F 4

" C-31S9 1
P-38-C I 3I
P-~S-C

, 1
3

P-~ 7-C '3
C-3174 1

\ C-3398 I 1
P-61-A 6
P-38-A

1
4

P-~S-C I 4
P-47-C , I 4
C-3157 1
P-31-E ~
P-31-C I 4

f'

P-47-C 8
P-32-A 1
P-~ 7-F

1
1

C-3173
J I f P-62-A II 2

~=::~rI I l'
P-3B-H

I
2---...

P-45-C 2
P-47-C I, I 2
C-4609 I 1
C-4593

I
1

P-38-F 2
P-45-C, I' 2
P-47-C' I 2
C-4339 I I 2

"- P-58-A I I 1
P-3-S-C ! 1
-P-4S-C

I
1

P-47-C 1
C-~677 , 2:
C-4659 I 1 -
P-S1-B I 2,
P-51-A , 1
P-63-A

t

4,

\.. I
I

, I
I

Always give Crane serial number when ordering parts.
_--~_-_-----r---

I LISTI PRICE
. .', i EACH-.-------.-'-------.."..---...-.-----------'--:-------.--..-..-.._----_ .._----_._-_._--_._.._-_._--;----_._-_._---.-._---··-------':I--·-·-'·~- ."..-

I '" I.Tract_?r Controls and Nisce llane ous Parts (Con 't) I
5/S· SAE Hex Nut , ...l
S/S" Lock Washer ~ 1

Guard - for 800m Topping cable - on Tractor operat ing platform 1
3/S" x 1" SAE Cap screw \ : \ ,

~~::~~!kH::~h:~~.'..::.:::::::::::::::::'::::'::.::::::'::.:::::::::::.:::.::::::::::'.:::::::.::':':::.:..::::::. .. ..::::::.'.:.::.':.'.,'-v '.J
,Elt>ow for Exhaust _Muff.ler. 1

a '"~;~ \; ~~~~::~ ;~::~!;:~::;:.~":i;: \ -. .. ii;_., ~ ~~:_~;i_/~: :1

Bracket for Air Cleaner - .(welds to main frame) I , ,

~~~:: ~=~~::~~;~:;~~~::::::::.::.:.::~'::..::,:::' ,,'::,,'..,.;..::·":':'·:·':·'::::':'::::'::::::·::::::::'::,1
~:::~o:~,~;~h~:~'''s~'~'~~'.: ~ ~ ./ 1

:;:~~;:.;:;::!;:::::::~:i::::":;!:;;::~:f~~~;2::~~~;•.~··.~~~;;~•.•....••.........••j I
tend fuel pipes '50148-0 furniShed by I.H. Co 1

~ ~::~ ;:~ .~~: ~ ~:~: ::::.~:::::::: ::. :':::::::::.::::::. :::::::.::::':::::::::::::':: .. ::, ::::: ::::::::::::::::::::::: ::::::::::::::::.,.,: ..: '.', ,..-.:1
3/,a" x 2" SAE cap Screw - for C-2S12., and fbr C-2S13 Fuel . ,.
line clamps· .., ., , 1

Mounting step - (welds to·main frame) , " r

1/~" c'oppe r Tube - 62" long - to oil pressure gauge on dash, 1

~i:: ~~:H:::h:;:..s~'............................ :.. ,............. : ••••••~............... - -: ,I
Guard for Zerk Fitt ings on platform , , 1 ..

Boom Load Lim i t Gauge , , ..1
Zerk Grease Fitting - l/S" Straight - for C-3999 pedals , .'ji, ,

Zerk Grease Fitt ing - l/a" - 900 - fOl" R.H. steering clutch 1
3/16" x 1" .H. Stove Bolts - for bolting I.H. Co's name plate i
to buf fe r plat e " 1

\ i
I

DESCRIPTION _

13 of 13 '

·1



'~
,g.~ II!

N .
). ). l" !:!

,-I..f ~
i-~!"HI~ ~.i ~, I()

: 5 s ~1-~=, !< ~
I i 6 o 'N~ ~o.. .~~~ .,

'" H~ ~ ~t
:t ~

'~& .~ '~.' .& ,0 Ii... : Ioo_:.~~.
I ! ~~

•

'2 'a .~ Q d ci Q
w '0 'Ii! '.,. '0.. '" .. ! " ~ ".. .:. ~ .;. 'l' "r "" N

l- II I! z ..
" i ~ ~ ,
< z z "z 3 ~ ~., ~ ... Ii: lI! 1:1.. $ N i ~

----------------- .' ~ ~ !:
T 3 '" ro " V -& >.)



/

z
<z
~ ~~~ " '"
~ "~u

~
,<i ~ ,.;

",g Q " ci <i ci 6 .g 0 0 0 .g c:i C ci ,~ : 0 Ii ,; " .~ .~ .~ -i S .: .. 0 ,~

': ':! ': '0' 'Il -c '" 'e ~ · '0 'll ..,.
'~

,0 ,0 2 e.
~ ~ '" .. w ~ • w • w '0

~
2' S ~ ~r - ~.: ~ ~ '!: '" I>: C< " ~ ~ ~ " ! ~ ~ ~ ! ~ ~ 't ! ! ~ ..

N
..,

'" ~ ... ..:.
i' ! .. " . ~ • • • .. .. ie ~

. • ".. .. ~ . • e • z '" ! i l~ ~ ,.. • XO ,.. .. i ii < £ .. i ok . '" .. • • i ~ ...
i ~ · " -3 . ~ " , '< II ~ ~a~ ~ .. t ~

/~ ... ~ .. ~ ~ '" ~ ~ • ~
.. ~ " l ~ • i'l:. " i~ '" " .. ~ · ~ ;;: ~ ~ .::: '" !l '"

,,. .,
:\ '" " " " :r .. '" II

... • ., ~ ", '" ~ '" ~ .. .' " ~ .. ... t 'Ii
N :\ ~ .. " Q ~ *

~ 3 ~ :;: " ... .. .. ~
., .. t I; ... 3: " .. " 1 ! : ill

" ~ :! :I ~ ~ (l g; :: ~ .. ~ ~ '" " :: :: .. Q ... ~ 0 ::
il: '" '" l:i ~ ~ .. ...

,J " v U \) ... " u () .I .I or> .. .. ;; z ;I, d:. ;r u,. u :':''t :.. " oJ '" u .:. v v v V .;,

®
.§ ci 0 " 'i § 0 Q a <i .g 0

~
0 Q 0 <i -3 <i

'~
'~ 's 'S e 'g '2 '. II '11 '~ 'II 's '0

! r '" .. '" .. ... ~.~ '" " ! ~ ! '" .. "'" '" .;, .. .. ... ! tI, " '" ~ .:..,
~ ~~:i ~ :r " ~ :I 'II • ! " .. ~ a'l' ~ " u ~ ~ %

z r ~ .... 5 .,
~~ " .. ~& ! i: i • ~

::i i! . g ~ ~ .. ~ <~ 1 " " ~~ it ~ ~'Z ., ., '" " ;j ~~ III III ~ U

... • • ~
.. ~ ~::\ e- N N .. i .. Ow 'f '" .... 4t .. go ~ .. '" .. ~ ~ "CD o! 0 ~ ~ ~ '" ~ .,. ,. .. r::

'" "
N '" ~ ....

'" <.0 V
.. c\. '" '!!" ~ ..u ..... u " " v " u v oJ v oJ U u

CJ2 ~
'1-



10
~OIill)
.111.. ,v

ci ,; ,0 ,0 ,§ ti .;f<I ci " Q ,g Ii Ii .g 'Ct e C> .~
0 0 ci Q Q ~~ '~

'C> w -'a 'S' 'S If '0 'Ct '0 If 2 '~ 'Ct .. ! '" IX '1' l til t(.. .. ..
~ ~ .. .. .. .. Dc ~ ..:"foI " '" 01 ! ! ,. ... ! .!. .. ! ~, ... .. N N , ..:. ~- ... <b... " ~ .. 'i !: IS ~" .. ; ~.. .. z ~~" !I h,~i t

~ i "-
.. t !t z • " z ;! tJ: • i >- ~~, ~~ i .. " s ~ .. 1 ~. ;; ~ . 3 i-: I ~ ~ " .. ~ Ii< x ~ { ~% ~ ~ ~ " .. &~ .. .., h .. V> n 10 III " "I .... "00\ .. .. '" .. .. .. .. " ~ .. ~ ~t- O' 'I' ~ ~ ~ .. ... iI'i ... ':' .. ... II>ll; .. '" ... .. :!: N .. ... ..

". .. ~ ... ~ ... .. ~ !! !!! .... .... w .. ;0 ~ ~'" ... OJ .. !!! !! .. .. !! ... ~ ... ... ..ll'" N ... ..
~ ~ J. N ~ .:, v "- '" '"I) <:' (, " '" .:. :. u u ,;, ...... (, \) v v v " "u '" '"

----------_.---------------- ---------



-,
\~, I /-.~-r/
~ I

I
It)

<'1)1

C>-
i;j
"'l-
V ~ Y

'" N
.{ ~ ~ ~
I ':' ~
'" Ij ~ \,
'< "~ ... " ~'" '" '";t~ '"I ~~ ~ ~~ ~ e\)_______ 1

'" \)....
<t.,
";1 ~
"".
".

~
~
\l

1 i· ~
8 ..,., ~~ .q
z , 'ite ~~ 6 0~~ I~")i~ 'l:: (jg~ ~ §'%§ I.J

~::! I-~
!

I~
.~ Ii! • i -f-_



..



g _~_~.__,J~L ---~l----___::_:--" rer=:



t

TiU

/

,
--



•


